[Liquor License, 1750 Fulton Street]

Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general alcoholic beverage control license from 17 Kearny Street to 1750 Fulton Street to Paulette Dewire for Albertson's Inc. will serve the public convenience and necessity of the people of the City and County of San Francisco, in accordance with Section

23958.4 of the California Business and Professions Code; with conditions.

WHEREAS, Paulette Dewire is seeking transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general alcoholic beverage control license for Albertson's Inc. located at 1750 Fulton Street; and,

WHEREAS, The City Planning Department has verified that the area is properly zoned; and, conditional use has been secured from the Planning Department.

WHEREAS, The Police Department recommends that the liquor license application be approved with conditions; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with Section 23958.4 of the California Business and Professions Code, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby determines for the foregoing reasons that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general alcoholic beverage control license from 17 Kearny Street to 1750 Fulton Street for Paulette Dewire for Albertson's Inc., will serve the public convenience and necessity of the people of the City and County of San Francisco.

Conditions: (1) The hours of operation shall not exceed 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. each day of the week with the exception of a pharmacy that is open 24 hours a day; (2) Delivery trucks associated with the supermarket operator shall be limited to the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. daily. Delivery hours for smaller trucks not associated with the supermarket operator (such as bread trucks and other independent vendors) shall be

limited to the period of 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Exceptions may be made for extreme and unusual emergency situations, but deliveries shall be scheduled to anticipate traffic delays, inclement weather or other typical occurrences in order to avoid delivery activity outside of the permitted delivery hours; (3) The hours of sales of alcoholic beverages at Albertson's shall not exceed 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.; (4) The pharmacy currently planned to operate at the site shall not offer for sale alcoholic beverages without first receiving permission from the City and State Agencies.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

020437

Date Passed:

Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 21 off-sale general alcoholic beverage control license to Albertson's Inc. from 17 Kearny Street to the new Albertson's store located at 1750 Fulton Street (District 5), will serve the public convenience and necessity of the people of the City and County of San Francisco, in accordance with Section 23958.4 of the California Business and Professions Code; with conditions.

April 22, 2002 Board of Supervisors — CONTINUED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin,

Sandoval

Absent: 2 - Newsom, Yee

May 6, 2002 Board of Supervisors — AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

May 6, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020437

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED AS AMENDED on May 6, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Cloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

MAY 17 2002

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.